Coastal Oceanographics, Inc.
Technical Note:
HSX Format - Hysweep Text (ASCII)
Logging
Hysweep survey has a Text logging option (HSX format), allowing raw data to be stored in
a format that can be inspected and modified by most editing program (Windows Wordpad
for example).  Easy inspection of files is the advantage of text logging - the disadvantage is
larger files and slower load time.  If file size and load time are important to you, it is best to

MBI dn st sf bd n1 n2 fa ai
dn: device number
st: sonar type code
 0 – invalid
 1 – fixed beam roll angles (e.g., Reson Seabat)
 2 – variable beam roll angles (e.g., Seabeam SB1185)
 3 – beam info in spherical coordinates (e.g., Simrad EM3000)
 4 – multiple transducer (e.g., Odom Miniscan)
sf: sonar flags (bit coded hexadecimal – Appendix C)
 0001 – roll corrected by sonar
 0002 – pitch corrected by sonar
 0004 – dual head
 0008 – heading corrected by sonar (version 1)
 0010 – medium depth: slant ranges recorded to 1 dm res. (version 2)
 0020 – deep water: slant ranges divided by 1 m resolution (ver 2)
  Note – default is shallow water: 1 cm resolution.
 0040 – SVP corrected by sonar (version 5).
 0080 - topographic device; upgoing beams accepted (version 6).
bd: beam data (bit coded hexadecimal – Appendix C)
 0001 – beam ranges are available (work units)
 0002 – sounding point easting available (work units)
 0004 – point northing available (work units)
 0008 – point corrected depth available (work units)
 0010 – along track distance available (work units)
 0020 – across track distance available (work units)
 0040 – beam pitch angles available (degrees, TSS convention)
 0080 – beam roll angles available (degrees, TSS convention)
 0100 – beam takeoff angles available (degrees from vertical)
 0200 – beam direction angles available (degrees from forward)
 0400 – ping delay times included (milliseconds)
 0800 – beam intensity data available
 1000 – beam quality codes (from sonar unit) available
 2000 – sounding flags included
 4000 - spare
8000 – spare
n1: number of beams, head 1 (multibeam)
 or number of transducers (multitransducer)
n2: number of beams, head 2 (multibeam)
fa: first beam angle is for sonar type = fixed angle (degrees, TSS
convention)
ai: angle increment is for sonar type = fixed angle (degrees, TSS
convention)
0F2 – Hysweep Device Offsets
OF2 dn on n1 n2 n3 n4 n5 n6 n7
dn: device number
on: offset number
 0 – position antenna offsets
 1 – gyro heading offset
 2 – MRU device offsets
 3 – Sonar head 1 / Transducer 1 offsets
 4 – Sonar head 2 / Transducer 2 offsets
 5 - Transducer 3 offsets
 .
 131 – Transducer 128 offsets
n1: Starboard / port mounting offset.  Positive starboard.
n2: Forward / aft mounting offset.  Positive forward
n3: Vertical mounting offset.  Positive downward from waterline.
n4: Yaw rotation angle.  Positive for clockwise rotation.
n5: Roll rotation angle.  Port side up is positive.
n6: Pitch rotation angle.  Bow up is positive.
n7: Device latency in seconds.
Example:
OF2 0 3 6.2 –1.3 6.1 2.15 -0.27 1.00 0.000
PRI - Primary Navigation Device
PRI dn
dn: device number
Example:
PRI 0
PTS - Planned Line Waypoint
PTS x y
x: waypoint easting in work units
y: waypoint northing in work units